

No. 22-60639

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

AMERICAN HOME FURNISHINGS ALLIANCE; MISSISSIPPI ECONOMIC COUNCIL;
MISSISSIPPI MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of
The United States Consumer Products Safety Commission

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NORTH AMERICAN HOME FURNISHINGS ASSOCIATION;
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION; BRAKENRIDGE FURNITURE
COMPANY; MISKELLY FURNITURE, PEARL; MISKELLY
FURNITURE, MADISON; MISKELLY FURNITURE, HATTIESBURG;
MISKELLY CLEARANCESTORE; MISKELLY ROOMSTORE,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Susanna R. Allen
Shayna M. Goldblatt
YETTER COLEMAN LLP
811 Main Street, Suite 4100
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 632-8000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Certificate of Interested Persons	2
Table of Authorities	6
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	8
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Argument	12
I. Conflicting Rules Undermine Compliance Ability and Consumer Safety.	12
II. The Agency Failed to Consider Significant Sources of Increased Costs to Retailers and, Ultimately, to Consumers.	15
A. Mixing Compliant and Non-Compliant Inventory	16
B. Weight Increases	18
C. Employee Training	20
D. Online Hangtag Confusion	22
III. Increased Costs Will Make Serving Customers and Staying in Business Much Harder for Retailers.	24
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Conference	30
Certificate of Service.....	31
Certificate of Compliance	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
STATUTES, REGULATION, AND RULE	
15 U.S.C. § 2058(f)(3)(E)	15
16 C.F.R. § 1261.6(b)	22, 23
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328 (2022).....	13
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	8
REGULATORY MATERIALS	
Final Rule Briefing Package, Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n, https://tinyurl.com/ysf99u3d	20, 22
North American Home Furnishings Association 4/6/22 cmt., Tab 7, CPSC-2017-0044-0089.....	13, 16, 18, 21, 26
North American Home Furnishings Association 4/19/22 cmt., CPSC- 2017-0044-0106	13, 14, 16, 20
National Retail Federation 10/18/22 cmt., CPSC-2017-0044-0124	16, 25
Rulemaking Comments, https://www.regulations.gov/docket/CPSC-2017-0044/comments	8
Rulemaking Docket, https://www.regulations.gov/docket/CPSC-2017-0044	8
U.S. Small Business Administration 4/18/22 cmt., CPSC-2017-0044- 0104	19, 24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
HFA Letter to Congress (Feb. 1, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/5n8pmx8w	14
U.S. Census Bureau, https://tinyurl.com/2kusyrx7 (Natchez, Mississippi).....	26

U.S. Census Bureau, <https://tinyurl.com/2p92vfj4> (Pearl, Mississippi)..... 26

U.S. Census Bureau, <https://tinyurl.com/5bk7u5kk> (Madison, Mississippi)..... 26

U.S. Census Bureau, <https://tinyurl.com/yc7yyhdn> (Hattiesburg, Mississippi)..... 26

U.S. Census Bureau, <https://tinyurl.com/yswa7s8x> (Ferriday, Louisiana) 26
